the acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting from the transaction.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based upon available information and assumptions that ILS Holdings believes are reasonable, directly attributable to the acquisition, and factually
supportable. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what the consolidated results of operations
or financial position of ILS Holdings would actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates referred to above, nor do they purport to
project the results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings for any future period or as of any date.

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015
(amounts in thousands)

  ILS Holdings   TEI Bio
Acquisition and

Financing
Other

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 79,871   $ 18,404   $ 310,000 (a) (17,163) (d)(e)  $ 77,451
   220,000 (b) (312,359) (d)
   (220,000) (c) (1,302) (f)
Accounts receivable, net  126,785   9,640   —  (629) (d)(e)  135,796
Inventories, net  233,043   6,630   —  16,582 (d)(e)  256,255
Deferred tax assets  58,293   236   —  (236) (e)  58,293
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  23,958   1,497   —  5,929 (d)(e)  31,384
Total current assets  521,950   36,407   310,000  (309,178)   559,179
Property, plant & equipment, net  210,111   1,346   —  681 (d)(e)  212,138
Intangible assets, net  447,424   —   —  218,069 (d)  665,493
Goodwill  354,202   —   —  150,144 (d)  504,346
Deferred tax assets  5,684   1,136   —  (1,136) (e)  5,684
Other assets  11,436   44   —  (44) (e)  11,436

Total assets  $ 1,550,807   $ 38,933   $ 310,000  $ 58,536   $ 1,958,276

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
Borrowings under senior credit facility  $ 5,625   $ —   $ —  $ —   $ 5,625
Convertible securities  —   —   —  —   —
Accounts payable, trade  42,630   325   —  (325) (e)  42,630
Deferred revenue  4,303   433   —  (433) (e)  4,303
Accrued compensation  33,209   —   —  —   33,209
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  41,038   2,142   —  7,787 (d)(e)  50,967
Total current liabilities  126,805   2,900   —  7,029   136,734
Long-term borrowings under senior credit
facility  396,250   —   310,000 (a) $ —   486,250
   (220,000) (c) —
Long-term convertible securities  215,177   —   —  —   215,177
Deferred tax liabilities  92,431   40   —  88,476 (d)(e)  180,947
Other liabilities  32,045   1,656   —  (1,330) (d)(e)  32,371
Total liabilities  862,708   4,596   90,000  94,175   1,051,479

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock and paid-in capital, net of
treasury stock  412,371   11,325   220,000 (b) (11,325) (e)  632,371
Minority interest  —   7,455   —  (7,455) (e)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (47,616)   —   —  —   (47,616)
Retained earnings  323,344   15,557   —  (15,557) (e)  322,042
  —   —   —  (1,302) (f)
Total stockholders’ equity  688,099   34,337   220,000  (35,639)   906,797

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,550,807   $ 38,933   $ 310,000  $ 58,536   $ 1,958,276

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2014
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  ILS Holdings   TEI Bio
Acquisition and

Financing
Other

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue, net  $ 928,305   $ 63,456   $ —  $ —   $ 991,761

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold  352,801   7,386   —  11,514 (2)  371,701
  Research and development  51,596   2,728   —  —   54,324
  Selling, general and administrative  445,967   33,586   —  4,984 (2)(3)  484,537
  Intangible asset amortization  12,400   —   —  —   12,400
Goodwill impairment charge  —   —   —  —   —
Total costs and expenses  862,764   43,700   —  16,498   922,962

Operating income  65,541   19,756   —  (16,498)   68,799

Interest income  168   70   —  —   238
Interest expense  (21,967)   (6)   (1,782) (4) —   (23,755)
Other income (expense), net  (763)   —   —  —   (763)
Income before income taxes  42,979   19,820   (1,782)  (16,498)   44,519

Income tax expense  8,975   7,452   —  586
(5)(6)

 17,013

Net income  $ 34,004   $ 12,368   $ (1,782)  $ (17,084)   $ 27,506

Net income per common share:
  Basic  $ 1.05   $ 0.76
  Diluted  $ 1.03   $ 0.75

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic  32,432   3,795 (1)   36,227
  Diluted  32,960   3,795 (1)   36,755

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Three-month period ended March 31, 2015
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  ILS Holdings   TEI Bio
Acquisition and

Financing
Other

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue, net  $ 233,665   $ 16,692   $ —  $ —   $ 250,357

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold  86,722   1,625   —  2,879 (2)  91,226
  Research and development  12,556   827   —  —   13,383
  Selling, general and administrative  114,064   8,536   —  1,246 (2)(3)  123,846
  Intangible asset amortization  3,535   —   —  —   3,535
Total costs and expenses  216,877   10,988   —  4,125   231,990

Operating income  16,788   5,704   —  (4,125)   18,367

Interest income  5   32   —  —   37
Interest expense  (5,492)   —   (446) (4) —   (5,938)
Other income (expense), net  1,316   —   —  —   1,316
Income before income taxes  12,617   5,736   (446)  (4,125)   13,782

Income tax expense  4,233   2,136   —  443 (5)(6)  6,812

Net income  $ 8,384   $ 3,600   $ (446)  $ (4,568)   $ 6,970

Net income per common share:
  Basic  $ 0.26   $ 0.19
  Diluted  $ 0.25   $ 0.19

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic  32,736   3,795 (1)   36,531
  Diluted  33,342   3,795 (1)   37,137

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

For the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, the $312.4 million purchase price has been allocated based on management’s preliminary estimate of
the fair values of the TEI Bio assets to be sold and liabilities assumed as of July 17, 2015. Certain elements of the purchase price allocation are considered
preliminary, particularly as it relates to the final valuation of certain identifiable intangible assets and there could be significant adjustments when the
valuation is finalized. Management expects the purchase price allocation to be finalized during the fourth quarter of 2015. The preliminary purchase price